operating lease commitments on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 78,030,370

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 78,030,370

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 67,420,164

Add: Finance lease payable on December 31, 2018   633,775

Add: Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and

termination options   8,010,753

Add: Other   2,151,203

Less: Derivative financial instruments for hedging   (41,919,508)

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 36,296,387

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those

leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Prepayments for leases   $ 861,045   $ (861,045)   $ -

Refundable deposits   1,089,690   (25,617)   1,064,073

Right-of-use assets   -   78,499,374   78,499,374

Property, plant and equipment   163,107,718   (30,682)   163,077,036

Total effect on assets   $ 165,058,453   $ 77,582,030   $ 242,640,483

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 3,924,776   $ 3,924,776

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   32,371,611   32,371,611

Finance lease payables   633,775   (633,775)   -

Accrued rent payable   90   (90)   -

Financial liabilities for hedging - current   560   5,947,449   5,948,009

Financial liabilities for hedging -

non-current   -   35,972,059   35,972,059

Total effect on liabilities   $ 634,425   $ 77,582,030   $ 78,216,455

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC) for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

- 13 -

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition

date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after

January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period.